

Meeting Minutes, PSEA Network Cox's Bazar PSEA Network Monthly Meeting July 3, 2024



Meeting Details	
Date	03 July 2024
Time	11:00 am to 12:30 pm
Chair	Benedetta Cocco (cocco@unfpa.org) and Rajib Rahman (rajib@iscgcxb.org)
Co-Chairs	Zonayed (zonayed.zonayed@tdh.ch)

Agenda

- 1. Welcome and Introductions
- 2. PSEA Network Updates
- 3. Presentation on Harmonised Reporting Scheme (CHS Alliance)
- 4. Updates from FCDO on CAPSEAH
- 5. Call for Input to review (ST/SGB/2003/13)
- 6. 2024 Annual Survey on PSEA
- 7. AoB

Information Collection and relevant links

- PSEA Network Website
- Updated PSEA Focal Point Contact List (last update, 25 July 2024)
- GBV Camp focal points (CFP) / entry points for Referral Pathways (Live update)
- ToR for the PSEA Network
- ToR for the PSEA Focal Points
- Tor for the Co-Chairs
- Bangladesh 2024 Action Plan to Prevent and Respond to Sexual Exploitation and Abuse
- Foundations of SEAH Investigations (Tier 1)
- Investigator Qualification Training Scheme (IQTS) Tier 2
- Investigator Qualification Training Scheme (IQTS) Tier 3

Total Participants 116 (Online Attendance Can be accessed <u>Here.</u>)

Summary of discussions and agreements/action points

Agenda	Summary/Action Point	Responsible
PSEA Network Updates	 Benedetta Cocco has taken on the role of PSEA Network Coordinator for Bangladesh (cocco@unfpa.org). She joined the Office of the United Nations Resident Coordinator in Dhaka. The PSEA Network established two task teams: the Child Friendly PSEA Task Team and the PSEA CWC Task Team. They have held two meetings and are currently working on developing key PSEA messages for children. 	PSEA Network and PSEA Network Co- Chair



Meeting Minutes, PSEA Network Cox's Bazar PSEA Network Monthly Meeting July 3, 2024



		1
	 The PSEA Network Co-Chair, Terre des Hommes (Tdh), shared an update on a 'Learning and Sharing workshop focused on Sexual Misconduct investigation in Bangladesh'. The workshop aimed to enhance understanding of current SEAH investigation practices, identify challenges, and bridge gaps by aligning legal frameworks with organizational practices. It took place on June 10, 2024, at the ISCG conference room. Key recommendations from the workshop include: ✓ Forming a Technical Task Team on SEAH Investigation. ✓ Advocating for a victim-centered investigation process. ✓ Providing capacity-building support for network members. 	
Presentation on Harmonised Reporting Scheme (CHS Alliance)'	Tdh also mentioned that they are translating the IASC "Saying No to Sexual Misconduct" learning package. They plan to share the draft with the Network Members for review, and the PSEA Network will launch it in September 2024.	
	Mathilde Belli, SEAH Harmonised Reporting Scheme (HRS) lead shared a presentation on the 'HARMONISED REPORTING SCHEME ON SEXUAL EXPLOITATION, ABUSE & HARASSMENT.	CHS Alliance
	The Harmonised Reporting Scheme (HRS) aims to increase transparency and reduce under-reporting on sexual exploitation, abuse and harassment (SEAH) in the aid sector through a harmonised framework for SEAH reporting and trends analysis. The HRS collects comparable data on SEAH to support trend analyses and learning from aggregated data, which informs policies and strategies aimed at improving outcomes for victim/survivor's and prevention interventions.	
	 WHAT IS EXPECTED FROM HRS PARTICIPANTS: Report non-identifiable data on SEAH incidents using the agreed-upon template every 6 months onto the HRS online platform. Data is aggregated with other reported data. No personal information is collected, either on the victim/survivor, the alleged perpetrator, or the organisation - all incidents are fully anonymised. The time commitment depends on the caseload and what your organisation already has in place in terms of SEAH data collection. If your organisationalready has an internal database where SEAH incidents are stored, reporting to the HRS should only take onaverage one hour every 6 months. For more information, please contact with seah.hrs@chsalliance.org 	
Updates on CAPSEAH	Marielin Mridha, SEAH lead at the British High Commission, Bangladesh requested the Network Members to endorse the CAPSEAH framework on the CAPSEAH website.	British High Commission, Bangladesh
	✓ Please add your organisation's name under the relevant section of the CAPSEAH website: 'we support the CAPSEAH, as set out in the two-page summary document and commit to using its principles and minimum actions in our efforts to protect against sexual exploitation, sexual abuse and sexual harassment.'	9



Meeting Minutes, PSEA Network Cox's Bazar PSEA Network Monthly Meeting July 3, 2024



Call for Input to review (ST/SGB/2003/13)	By endorsing it your organisation can join this long-term global effort to improve work to protect against SEAH. If your organisation is endorsing CAPSEAH, please inform Marielin Mridha marielin.mridha@fcdo.gov.uk, our SEAH lead here at the British High Commission. The office of Christian Saunders, the United Nations Office of Special Coordinator for Improving the UN's Response to Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (OSCSEA) is inviting contributions from practitioners, academics, organizations, civil society and others, to review the Secretary-General's Bulletin on Special measures for protection from sexual exploitation and abuse, ST/SGB/2003/13. ✓ Inputs/comments can be submitted by Thursday, 4 July 2024 to rajib@iscgcxb.org copying cocco@unfpa.org in the format provided.	PSEA Network Members
2024 Annual Survey on protection from sexual exploitation and abuse (PSEA)	The United Nations Office of Special Coordinator for Improving the UN's Response to Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (OSCSEA) launched the new PSEA survey for 2024. Kindly complete it and also share it internally with your colleagues. The Survey can be completed in Arabic, English, French, Russian, Chinese, Spanish or Portuguese. Please be assured that your answers will remain completely anonymous and strictly confidential. The data will be compiled in aggregate form, not attributable to any individual(s) and no personally identifiable information will be shared. It would be appreciated if you would complete the Survey by 3 September 2024. Any queries related to the Survey should be directed to oscsea@un.org Click this link to take the survey: Survey Link QR Code. QR Code.	PSEA Network Members
AoB (Any other business)	 ✓ The Network will share the Bi-Annual reporting template on 07 July 2024 and requested all the members to share their reports by 25 July 2024. ✓ The Next PSEA Network Meeting- 07 August 2024 	PSEA Network